

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
CENTRAL DIVISION**

MICHAEL G. POSTAWKO, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	No. 2:16-CV-04219 NKL
)	
MISSOURI DEPARTMENT OF)	
CORRECTIONS, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**SUGGESTIONS IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS’
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

Table of Contents

I. INTRODUCTION 6

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

 A. Chronic HCV is serious and potentially deadly, but curable..... 8

 B. The standard of care for chronic HCV infection is well established and calls for treating nearly all patients with DAA drugs. 10

 C. Defendants’ HCV policies and practices wholly fail to comply with the prevailing standard of care. 15

 D. Defendants are knowingly denying life-saving treatment to thousands of inmates with chronic HCV. 19

III. LEGAL STANDARD 19

IV. ARGUMENT 21

 A. Plaintiffs are likely to succeed on the merits 21

 1. *Plaintiffs’ chronic HCV is a serious medical need.* 22

 2. *Defendants knew of, but deliberately disregarded (and continue to disregard), Plaintiffs’ serious medical need.*..... 23

 3. *Defendants’ deliberate disregard caused (and continues to cause) Plaintiffs to suffer injury.* 25

 4. *Recent decisions establish Plaintiffs’ likelihood of success* 26

 B. Plaintiffs face a substantial threat of serious, irreparable harm 28

 C. The balance of harms militates in favor of a preliminary injunction..... 28

 D. The public interest supports granting an injunction..... 29

V. CONCLUSION 30

Table of Authorities

Abu-Jamal v. Wetzel
2017 WL 34700 (M.D. Pa. Jan. 3, 2017) 7, 22, 26, 27

Amos v. Higgins
996 F. Supp. 2d 810 (W.D. Mo. 2014)..... 20

Church Mutual Ins. Co. v. Sands
2014 WL 3907831 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 11, 2014)..... 20

Coleman v. Rahija
114 F.3d 778 (8th Cir. 1997)..... 21, 22, 23

Costello v. Wainwright
397 F. Supp. 20 (M.D. Fla. 1975) 30

Crooks v. Nix
872 F.2d 800 (8th Cir. 1989)..... 21

Cuna Mut. Ins. Soc’y
611 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2010) 21

Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.
640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1981)..... 20

Estate of Snyder v. Julian,
No. 1:11-cv-00024, 2013 WL 4042195 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 8, 2013) 21

Estelle v. Gamble
429 U.S. 97 (1976) 21

Gibson v. Weber
433 F.3d 642 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 21

Grayson v. Ross
454 F.3d 802 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 21

H&R Block Tax Servs., LLC v. Clayton
2016 WL 1247205 (W.D. Mo. Mar. 24, 2016) 20

Hilton v. Wright
928 F. Supp. 2d 530 (N.D.N.Y. 2013) 23

Hoffer v. Jones
290 F. Supp. 3d 1292 (N.D. Fla. 2017)..... *passim*

<i>Kahle v. Leonard</i> 477 F.3d 544 (8th Cir. 2007).....	23
<i>Kai v. Ross</i> 336 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>Langford v. Norris</i> 614 F.3d 445 (8th Cir. 2010).....	24
<i>Laube v. Haley</i> 234 F. Supp. 2d 1227 (M.D. Ala. 2002).....	28, 29
<i>M.B. v. Corsi</i> 2018 WL 5504178 (W.D. Mo. Oct. 29, 2018).....	7, 28
<i>McRaven v. Sanders</i> 577 F.3d 974 (8th Cir. 2009).....	24
<i>Meuir v. Greene Cty. Jail Employees</i> 487 F.3d 1115 (8th Cir. 2007).....	21
<i>Moore v. Duffy</i> 255 F.3d 543 (8th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Nelson v. Corr. Med. Servs.</i> 583 F.3d 522 (8th Cir. 2009) (en banc).....	21
<i>PCTV Gold, Inc. v. SpeedNet, LLC</i> 508 F.3d 1137 (8th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>Planned Parenthood Minn., N.D., S.D. v. Rounds</i> 530 F.3d 724 (8th Cir. 2008).....	20, 22
<i>Prosser v. Nagaldinne,</i> No. 4:09-cv-2117, 2011 WL 5975902 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 30, 2011).....	24
<i>Schaub v. VonWald</i> 638 F.3d 905 (8th Cir. 2011).....	22, 23
<i>Smith v. Jenkins</i> 919 F.2d 90 (8th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>Stafford v. Carter</i> 2018 WL 4361639 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 13, 2018)	<i>passim</i>

Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch
451 U.S. 390 (1981) 20

Vaughn v. Greene Cty.
438 F.3d 845 (8th Cir. 2006)..... 21
